Total current tax - -

Deferred tax
Movement in deferred tax provision - -

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities - -

2014
Reconciliation 2015 (Restated)

£000s £000s

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 1,109 2,601

Profit on ordinary activities at the standard rate of
corporation tax in the UK of 20.25% (prior year 21. 49%) 225 559

Effects of:
Net non-taxable income (220) (541)
Deferred tax not recognised (5) (18)
Excess of depreciation over capital allowances - -

Total tax charge - -

Provision for deferred tax - treated as unprovided £ 000s £000s

Deferred tax at 20%

Balance at 1 January 2015 (163) (180)
Movement 14 17

Balance at 31 December 2015 (149) (163)

Accelerated capital allowances 213 236
Losses available to carry forward (361) (398)
Other timing differences (1) (1)

(149) (163)

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UNITED KINGDOM
Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financ ial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015

32

11   Tangible Fixed assets

Tangible Fixed Assets

Freehold
land and

buildings
Plant &

machinery

Computer
equipment &

infrastructure
Office

equipment
Leashold

improvements Total

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
Cost
at 1 January 2015 9,732 1,691 891 830 20 13,164

Adjustment - - 10 (10) - -
Additions - - 27 39 - 66

Asset write-off - - (125) - - (125)

at 31 December 2015 9,732 1,691 803 859 20 13,105

Depreciation
at 1 January 2015 1,238 838 803 725 19 3,623

Charge for year 122 83 34 44 - 283

On disposals - - (81) - - (81)

at 31 December 2015 1,360 921 756 769 19 3,825

Net book value

at 31 December 2015 8,372 770 47 90 1 9,280

at 31 December  2014 8,494 853 88 105 1 9,541

Investments 2015 2014
Total Total

£000s £000s

Opening market value at 1 January 262 239
Disposals (32) -
Unrealised (loss)/gain for the year (2) 22

Closing market value at 31 December 228 261

Historical cost at 31 December 231 248

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UNITED KINGDOM
Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financ ial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015

Freehold land and buildings

The land and building asset is the freehold of the Human Rights Action Centre in New Inn Yard, London.
The cost of the asset shown above includes the purchase price and associated expenses together with

[…]

Grant to Amnesty International Limited for research into human rights
violations

Restricted grants made to Amnesty International Limited for furtherance
of charitable objectives

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UNITED KINGDOM
Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financ ial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015

18   Related party transactions

Amnesty International consists of independent sections throughout the world and an International
Secretariat (IS) in London which coordinates the worldwide movement and provides support for global
governance structures. The IS consists of two companies – Amnesty International Limited and Amnesty
International Charity Limited.   These are considered to be related entities due to the close relationships
and influence that coexist within the Amnesty movement.

Related Entity transactions

During the year the following transactions took place with related entities reflecting monies flowing out.

17   Commitments under operating leases

38

19   Explanation of transition to FRS102 and t he Charities SORP

Effect of
transition

As
restated

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

As
restated

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 9,903 - 9,903 9,541 - 9,541
Investments 239 - 239 261 - 261

10,142 - 10,142 9,802 - 9,802
Current assets
Debtors 19a 2,288 594 2,882 2,100 397 2,497
Stock 39 -   39 39 -   39

5,041 -   5,041 7,959 -   7,959
7,368 594 7,962 10,098 397 10,495

(1,214) - (1,214) (918) - (918)

Net current assets 6,154 594 6,748 9,180 397 9,577

(2,051) - (2,051) (1,903) - (1,903)

Total net assets 14,245 594 14,839 17,079 397 17,476

Reserves:

Unrestricted
Undesignated 19a 5,713 594 6,307 8,600 397 8,997
Designated 7,852 - 7,852 7,638 - 7,638

Restricted 244 - 244 332 - 332

Endowment 436 - 436 509 - 509

Total reserves 14,245 594 14,839 17,079 397 17,476

As previously
stated

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than one
year

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

Note

At 1 January 2014 At 31 December 2014

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UNITED KINGDOM
Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financ ial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015

These financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2015 are the first financial
statements of Amnesty International (UK Section) Charitable Trust amd Amnesty International
United Kingdom Section that comply with FRS102 and the new Charities SORP.

In applying the requirements of FRS 102 and the Charities SORP, a change in the accounting
treatment of governance costs, and a change in the accounting policy for legacy recognition, and
consequent restatement of prior year figures is required.

The following notes to the financial statements describe the differences between reserves and
income and expenditure presented previously, and the amounts as restated to comply with the
accounting policies selected in accordance with FRS 102 and the new Charities SORP for the
reporting period ended at 31 December 2014 (ie comparative information), as well as reserves
presented in the opening balance sheet (ie at 1 January 2014). It also describes all the required
changes in accounting policies made on first-time adoption of FRS 102.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 December 2014

39

19   Explanation of transition to FRS102 and t he Charities SORP (continued)

SoFA heading as previously
stated

SoFA heading as
restated

Effect of
transition

As
restated

Note £000s £000s £000s

Voluntary income
Subscriptions,
Donations and Grants 19a 23,609 (197) 23,412

Activities for generating funds Other trading activities 3,160 - 3,160

Income from pursuit of objectives Publications and Materials 169 - 169

Investment and other income Investments 47 - 47

Total incoming resources Total income 26,985 (197) 26,788

Cost of generating funds
Expenditure on raising
funds 19b 6,259 64 6,323

Expenditure on charitable purposes
Expenditure on
charitable activities 19b 17,674 190 17,864

Governance costs 19b 254 (254) 0

Total incoming resources Total income 24,187 - 24,187

Net gains/(losses) on   investments
Net gains/(losses) on
investments 36 - 36

Net incoming / (outgoing)
resources

Net income /
(expenditure) 2,834 (197) 2,637

19a   Change of Legacy Recognition Criteria

19b   Reallocation of governance costs

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL UNITED KINGDOM
Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financ ial statements for the

year ended 31 December 2015

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Activities  for the year ended 31 December 2014

As required by the charities SORP, the criteria for recognising income has changed.  Income must
now be recognised when the likelihood of receipt is probable rather than certain.  In applying this to
legacy income, a new accounting policy has been created, resulting in earlier recognition in some